
 

August 4, 2016 

 

 

To whom this may concern: 

 

RE: Request for Proposals for Development of Vacant Land 

 

The Town of Rib Mountain, Wisconsin is inviting Request for Proposals for the development of 2.578 acres 

of commercial property within the Town. The Town is seeking a qualified developer to formulate a 

conceptual plan for the development of the property located at 2800 Martin Avenue.  

 

The Town is soliciting proposals responsive to developing a desirable, mutually supporting, and 

economically feasible use(s) or uses supplementing and enhancing the existing commercial and residential 

development within the Town. The minimum bid for purchase of the property is $290,000. 

 

The enclosed information package provides an overview of the subject property and evaluation criteria.  

The deadline for proposals is Friday, September 30th, 2016 at 12:00 p.m., CST. 

 

For questions or requests for additional information, please contact either Town Administrator, Gaylene 

Rhoden (grhoden@townofribmountain.org), or Community Development Director, Steve Kunst 

(skunst@townofribmountain.org), at 715-842-0983. 

 

Thank you for your time and consideration. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Town of Rib Mountain 

mailto:grhoden@townofribmountain.org
mailto:skunst@townofribmountain.org


 

 
REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS  

 

 

DEVELOPMENT OF VACANT LAND 

TOWN OF RIB MOUNTAIN 

2800 MARTIN AVENUE 

WAUSAU, WI 54401 

 

 

Proposals Due: 

Friday, September 30, 2016 

12:00 PM CST 



 1 

Table of Contents 

 

 

 

I. Background 
 

II. General Description of the Property 
 

III. Development Parameters 
 

IV. Community Information and Overview 
 

V. Selection of Developer & Evaluation Criteria 
 

VI. Proposal Submittal Requirements 
 

VII. Evaluation Criteria 
 
VIII. Proposal Instructions, General Conditions and Contact Information 

 



 2 

I. Background 

 

The subject property was purchased by the Town of Rib Mountain in early 2014. The property has 
remained vacant for more than 10 years. Previous uses include a bowling alley and storefronts. The 
former structure was removed from the property as part of the CTH R project and has remained 
vacant. Over the past decade, the Town received conceptual proposals for restaurants, office 
buildings and retail space. However, outside of the Town’s knowledge, the proposals never went 
beyond concept phase.  
 
Rib Mountain recognizes the opportunity to develop a quality commercial or institutional project at 
this location. With close proximity to I-39/USH 51/STH 29, a project will not only serve the local 
community, but also the region as a whole. The Town is optimistic that by releasing a Request for 
Proposals, strong interests will exist in redeveloping this underutilized parcel.  The Town is seeking 
proposals for the purchase and development of the property.  Please see the attached parcel maps for 
further information. 
 
 
II. General Description of the Property 

 

2800 Martin Avenue is located near the CTH NN interchange of I-39/USH 51/STH 29, representing 
a prime location for commercial and/or institutional development. The property has excellent 
visibility from I-39/USH 51/STH 29. It sits on the corner of Robin Lane and CTH R and is 
approximately 2.578 acres. Immediately south is a hotel/restaurant. Additionally, the CTH R 
recreational trail runs parallel to the property and Granite Peak Ski Area is conveniently located just 
west.   
 
Two entrance points are available to serve the property along with exposure to possibly four public 
streets, including CTH R, Robin Lane, Martin Avenue and Bluebird Lane. Annual Average Daily 
Traffic (AADT) for CTH R is 4,100 vehicles, and the AADT is over 50,000 vehicles on I-39/USH 
51/STH 29 between CTH N (Rib Mountain Drive) and CTH NN (North Mountain Road).  Annual 
Average Daily Traffic (AADT) is defined as the number of vehicles expected to pass a given location 
on an average day of the year (Source: WisDOT)  
 
A Phase 1 Environmental Site Assessment was completed and no issues were identified. The full 
report is available for review by request at the Town Municipal Center located at 3700 North 
Mountain Road, Wausau, Wisconsin 54401. 
 
III. Development Parameters 

 

The Town is soliciting proposals responsive to developing a desirable, mutually supporting, 
economically feasible, and sustainable mix of commercial and/or institutional development 
supplementing and enhancing existing commercial and residential development. Projects should 
focus on efficient use of the property in harmony with existing Town character.  
 
 
 



 3 

 
Zoning & Land Use 

 

The subject property is identified in the Rib Mountain Comprehensive Plan Future Land Use Map 
as Commercial and is currently zoned Suburban Commercial (SC).  Chapter 17 of the Rib 
Mountain Municipal Code outlines the regulations and rationale within the SC zoning district:   
 

Description and Purpose. This district is intended to permit large and small scale commercial 

development which is compatible with the desired overall suburban community character of the area in 

general. This is accomplished with relatively low maximum Floor Area Ratios (FARs). Significant areas 

of landscaping are required in this district to ensure that this effect is achieved. A wide range of office, 

retail, and lodging land uses are permitted within this district. In order to ensure a minimum of disruption 

to residential development, no development within this district shall take direct access to a local 

residential street or a residential collector street.  

 

Rationale: This district is intended to provide the principal zoning district for commercial development 

which occurs after the adoption of this Chapter. The standards of this district are designed to provide a 

clear distinction from the Urban Commercial (UC) and Central Commercial (CC) Districts in terms of 

permitted intensity of development, treatment of outdoor sales, and required green space areas. The 

desired suburban community character of the development is attained through the Floor Area Ratio 

(FAR) and Landscape Surface Area Ratio (LSR) requirements. Together, these requirements ensure that 

the desired suburban community character is maintained as long as the Suburban Commercial (SC) 

District designation is retained, regardless of how much development occurs within that area.  

 
 

IV. Community Information and Overview 

 

According to the Wisconsin Department of Administration, the Town of Rib Mountain is home to a 
population of roughly 6,900.  Rib Mountain is part of the Wausau Metropolitan Statistical Area 
(MSA), with a total population of 134,063.  

 
Location 

 
The Town of Rib Mountain is located in Marathon County in central Wisconsin approximately 185 
miles northwest of Milwaukee, 93 miles west of Green Bay, 100 miles northwest of Appleton and 
175 miles east of Minneapolis - St. Paul, Minnesota.  The Town is located at the major North/South 
& East/West intersection of I-39/USH 51 & STH 29 and is adjacent to the southwest side of the City 
of Wausau. 
 

Town Government 
 
The Town is governed by Section 60.10 of the Wisconsin State Statutes.  The Town Board of 
Supervisors is authorized to exercise Village Powers, pursuant to Section 60.23(3) of Wisconsin 
State Statutes.  The Town of Rib Mountain has a five-member board comprised of a Chairman and 
four supervisors each serving for two-year terms.   

 

 
 

https://www.municode.com/library/wi/rib_mountain/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=CO_CH17ZOORRERE00-11


 4 

Economic Overview 

 
The Town of Rib Mountain is a growing community located adjacent to the City of Wausau.  The area 
maintains a progressive attitude toward economic development and aggressive retention of local 
businesses.  Granite Peak Ski Area and Rib Mountain State Park are located directly within the heart 
of the Town.  Rib Mountain represents the primary retail hib for the Wausau metro area and is home 
to a variety of national retailers including Wal-Mart, Sam’s Club, Dick’s Sporting Goods, Best Buy, 
Kohl’s Department Store, Hobby Lobby, Barnes & Nobel, Old Navy, Olive Garden and Texas 
Roadhouse. 

 
V. Selection of Developer & Evaluation Criteria 

 

The Town is seeking a qualified individual/group to develop a conceptual plan, budget, timeline and 
related matters as cited within “Proposals Submittal Requirements” below. The successful developer 
must be available to meet with staff and the Town Board to discuss the conceptual plan. 
 
VI. Proposal Submittal Requirements 

 

A proposal needs to be organized in a detailed and thorough manner allowing for complete review of 
select project elements.   The following elements must be submitted with any proposal: 
 
1. A design concept, including site plans, design elements and cost estimates. The design shall take 

into consideration and conform to all federal, state and local building code and/or regulations. 
 
2. A resume of the developer’s background and experience.  Please include examples of previous 

projects, statements of financial conditions and, at minimum, three recent references relating to 
other projects. 

 
3. Project Summary and construction description including the following: 

a. Description of the development concept summarizing the overall economic impact and 
tangible benefits for the development and Town. 

b. Schematics depicting the design of the overall area, including descriptive architecture and 
site design concepts, in plan perspective views. 

c. Descriptions of any unique design elements or other features making the proposal a 
signature development. 

 
4. Schedule, Costs, and Financial Projections. 

a. Project schedule of events from project submittal to project completion including estimated 
annual market value of the development. 

b. Explanation of the financial strategy. Provide a preliminary development proforma 
showing total development costs and proposed sources and uses of funds for the project; 
demonstrate project feasibility; and explain the ability to secure financing. 

c. Bid for land acquisition ($290,000 minimum). 
 
 
 



 5 

5. Related Documentation 
a. The developer may wish to include other pertinent information in the response that may 

assist the Town Board and staff in its decision-making process. 
 

The following items shall be submitted at the time of proposal submission to the Town of Rib 
Mountain: 
 
1. One bound proposal in color; 
2. A digital version of the proposal in pdf format 
3. 15 additional black and white copies; and 
4. A one-page summary of the proposal that will be used to present the project. 
 
VII. Evaluation Criteria 

 

Proposals will be evaluated in accordance with the aforementioned ‘Submittal Requirements.’  Site 
use, design, and efficient land uses will be critical elements in the success of the project.  Primary 
consideration will be given to the following, with no specific weighting: 
 
 Site design and efficient land use; 
 Consistency with the objectives of this RFP; 
 Applicant Qualifications and experience; 
 Financial feasibility and soundness of proposal; 
 Timeliness of project completion; and 
 Bid price ($290,000 minimum)  
 
The successful developer will be required to enter into a Developer’s Agreement, purchase the 
property, and develop the land pursuant to approved plans within an approved time frame as agreed 
upon between the Town and developer. 
 
Evaluation of competing proposals will be completed within closed session(s) under Wisconsin State 
Statutes 19.85(1) (e). 
 
VIII. Proposals Instructions, General Conditions and Contact Information 

 
These proposal requirements are intended to solicit creative, high quality development in the 
proposed uses, site design, and architecture.  To facilitate projects meeting these requirements, 
potential developers should feel free to ask Town staff as many questions as necessary. 
 
The following will apply: 

 
1. The Town reserves the right to accept or reject any or all proposals for any reasons at its 

sole discretion, to select the proposal best meeting its needs, negotiate the terms and 
conditions of the final agreement, and to impose additional use restrictions, if necessary, 
with a qualified developer.  The Town reserves the right to accept components of a 
proposal and to award components to different developers at its sole discretion. 

 



 6 

2. The contents of this packet are for informational purposes only and the representations 
made herein are without warranty.  Development teams should rely exclusively on their 
own investigation and analyses. 

 
3. The Town is not liable for any costs incurred by the responding firms in replying to this 

Request for Proposal. 
 
4. All proposals become the property of the Town. 
 
5. The Town will honor confidentiality requests to the extent possible, pursuant to 

Wisconsin Public Records Law.  Please indicate at the time of proposal submittal if 
certain aspects of the proposal are deemed proprietary in nature. 

 
6. All contacts and questions should be forwarded in writing to the Town’s designated 

points of contact: 
 

Town of Rib Mountain 
Attn:  Gaylene S. Rhoden, Administrator 
3700 North Mountain Road 
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401 
Grhoden@townofribmountain.org 
  
If warranted, the Town may share information with all RFP finalists, depending upon its 
classification as general use versus proprietary. 

 
7. Proposals should be submitted to the above designated point of contact.  All proposals 

must be received by 12:00 p.m., CST, Friday, September 30, 2016, and shall indicate on 
the sealed envelope labeled “2800 Martin Avenue RFP”.   Proposals will also be accepted 
at 3700 North Mountain Road, Wausau, Wisconsin. 

 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Gaylene S. Rhoden 
Administrator 

 

mailto:Grhoden@townofribmountain.org


 

 Vacant Land Available for Development 

3700 North Mountain Road 
Wausau, Wisconsin 54401 
P 715-842-0983 
F 715-848-0186 
E Grhoden@townofribmountain.org  
 www.townofribmountain.org  

 

2800 Martin Avenue, Rib Mountain, WI 54401 

Property Information 

Current      Vacant 
Possible Uses: Retail/Restaurant/Office 
Zoning:  Suburban Commercial 
Acres:  2.578  

Property Profile 

 Located near CTH NN & USH51/STH 29 
Interchange 

 Highway Visibility from USH 51/STH 29 
 USH 51/STH 29 Average Daily Traffic = 

50,000+ 
 Across the street from a hotel/restaurant 
 In sight of Granite Peak Ski Area 
 

Request for Proposals Needed 

The Town of Rib Mountain is seeking a 
conceptual plan and bid for the development of 
the property located at 2800 Martin Avenue. 
Proposals are due Friday, September 30th at 
12:00 p.m. (CST).  
 
Town reserves the right to reject any and all 
proposals.  

 

Source:  

mailto:Grhoden@townofribmountain.org
http://www.townofribmountain.org/


NORTH MOUNTAIN RD

ROBIN LN

B
O

B
O

LI
N

K
 A

V

B
LU

E
B

IR
D

 LN

H
U

M
M

IN
G

B
IR

D
 R

D

H
U

M
M

IN
G

B
IR

D
 R

D

M
A

R
T

IN
 A

VBLUEBIRD LN

U
S

 51 S
O

U
T

H
 O

F
F

 R
A

M
P

U
S

 51 N
O

R
T

H
 O

N
 R

A
M

P
U

S
 51 N

O
R

T
H

 O
F

F
 R

A
M

P

U
S

 51 S
O

U
TH

 O
N

 R
A

M
P

U
S

 51

U
S

 51

2409

2702

2508 2101
2504 2502

2704
2603

2607

2800

2805

21102608
2613

2902

2904
2903

2905
2906

2501

2104

2901

0 280140

Feet

DISCLAIMER: The information and depictions contained herein are for informational 
purposes only; CWE specifically disclaims accuracy in this reproduction and advises
that if specific and precise accuracy is required that certified maps, surveys, plats, or 
other official means be obtained. 

There is no Statement of Accurracy for any parcel data; the parcel layer is considered
an Index Parcel Layer not a Cadastral Parcel Layer. For planing purposes only.

±
Prepared by:

cwengineers.com

Rib Mountain: 
"Where Nature, 

Family, and 
Sport Come 

Together"

Map Printed: 8/4/2016

Parcel Outline

Water Feature

Building (2010)

skunst
Rectangle

skunst
Polygon



ROBIN LN

H
U

M
M

IN
G

B
IR

D
 R

D

M
A

R
T

IN
 A

V

BLUEBIRD LN

0 11055

Feet

Map Printed: 9/11/2014

DISCLAIMER: The information and depictions contained herein are for informational 

purposes only; CWE specifically disclaims accuracy in this reproduction and advises

that if specific and precise accuracy is required that certified maps, surveys, plats, or 

other official means be obtained. 

There is no Statement of Accurracy for any parcel data; the parcel layer is considered

an Index Parcel Layer not a Cadastral Parcel Layer. For planing purposes only.

.
Contours: from Marathon Co. 2012 LiDAR, current as of 6-2013

Parcels: from Marathon Co., current as of 6-2013

Building Outlines: from Marathon Co., current as of 2010

Transportation: from Marathon Co., current as of 6-2013

ROW: from Marathon Co., current as of 2011

Utilities: from RMSD, current as of 7-2013

Soils: from USDA NRCS, current as of 9-2013

Wetlands: from WDNR, USDA NRCS, current as of 8-2013

Parks: from Marathon Co., current as of 6-2013

Zoning: from Marathon Co., current as of 6-2013

Gun & Firearms: from T. Rib Mtn, current as of 9-2013

Orthophoto: from T. Rib Mtn, Spring 2010

Road Centerline

Planned Street
Soil

WDNR Mapped Wetland

Potential Wetland

Planned Park

Town Park

County Park

County Forest

Water Feature

Woods

Intermediate Contour

Index Contour

Building Outline

Prepared by:

cwengineers.com

Rib Mountain: 
"Where Nature, 

Family, and 
Sport Come 

Together"

Zoning

OR

RA-1

RA-2

RR

SR-2

SR-3

UR-8

ER-1

CR-5ac

MR-4

SC

NC

UC

ROW

Unzoned

UDD

EO

SO

SI

Shoreland Setback

FEMA 100 Year
Flood Plain

Paved Road ROW

Unpaved Road ROW

Parcel Boundary

Platted Parcel

Section Line

Ñ Hydrant

&( Water Well

Water Lateral
Watermain

Jkussow
Polygon

Jkussow
Text Box
2800 Martin AvenueZoning:   CommercialArea:	     2.578 acres




